Ref: 12/2015

For use by Legal and Democratic Services only

## WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

## RECORD OF MEMBER DELEGATED DECISION

## WORCESTERSHIRE PARKWAY REGIONAL INTERCHANGE - AMENDMENTS TO AUTHORISATION OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER

Date Of Decision	9 June 2015
Decision Maker	Mr S E Geraghty, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Skills and Infrastructure.
Brief Description Of Decision	To accept the recommendations set out in the "Worcestershire Parkway Regional Interchange – Amendments to Authorisation of Compulsory Purchase Order" report.
Reason(s) For Decision	Approval of the recommendation would ensure that the information contained within the amended CPO documentation, including the Statement of Reasons and accompanying plan, would accurately reflect the land and rights which the Council needs to acquire to construct the Worcestershire Parkway Regional Interchange. The extent of the land and rights required has changed since the original documentation was drafted following negotiations with one of the affected parties and some further land has been identified that needs to be acquired. It is important that all and only that land and rights that are necessary for the scheme to proceed are acquired.
Alternative Options Considered And Rejected	The CPO documentation and plans could have been submitted without the recommended revisions, however, this option was rejected for the reasons outlined above.
Any Conflict of Interest declared by a consulted Cabinet Member/ any dispensation granted	None identified.

C:\Users\kroliver\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\XOL2T81T\12 2015 CMR Decision Parkway-CPO.doc Signature of Decision Maker

- Conflig